



# **BILL NO. 106**

*Government Bill*

---

*3rd Session, 61st General Assembly  
Nova Scotia  
60 Elizabeth II, 2011*

---

## **An Act to Amend Chapter 254 of the Revised Statutes, 1989, the Libraries Act**

CHAPTER 65  
ACTS OF 2011

**AS ASSENTED TO BY THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR  
DECEMBER 15, 2011**

The Honourable David A. Wilson  
*Minister of Communities, Culture and Heritage*

---

*Halifax, Nova Scotia  
Printed by Authority of the Speaker of the House of Assembly*

This page is intentionally blank.

**An Act to Amend Chapter 254  
of the Revised Statutes, 1989,  
the Libraries Act**

Be it enacted by the Governor and Assembly as follows:

**1 Section 3 of Chapter 254 of the Revised Statutes, 1989, the *Libraries Act*, is amended by striking out “Education” in the first line and substituting “Communities, Culture and Heritage”.**

**2 Section 5 of Chapter 254 is amended by**

- (a) striking out “Education” in the first line and substituting “Communities, Culture and Heritage”;**
- (b) striking out “himself” in the first line of clause (g);**
- (c) striking out “National Library of Canada” in the second line of clause (g) and substituting “Libraries and Archives Canada”; and**
- (d) striking out “to him” in the first and second lines of clause (h).**

**3 Subsection 6(1) of Chapter 254 is amended by striking out “Education” in the second line and substituting “Communities, Culture and Heritage”.**

**4 Clause 11(h) of Chapter 254, as amended by Chapter 32 of the Acts of 1990, is further amended by striking out “Education” in the first and second lines and substituting “Communities, Culture and Heritage”.**

**5 (1) Subsection 12(1) of Chapter 254 is amended by**

- (a) striking out “Provincial Library Council” in the first and second lines and substituting “Funding Review Committee”;**
- (b) striking out “Education” in the first line of clause (a) and substituting “Communities, Culture and Heritage”;**
- (c) striking out “his” in the second line of clause (a) and substituting “the Minister’s”;**
- (d) striking out “Council” in the last line of clause (a) and substituting “Funding Review Committee”; and**
- (e) striking out “Council” in the last line of clause (b) and substituting “Committee”.**

**(2) Subsection 12(2) of Chapter 254 is amended by striking out “Library Council” in the second line and substituting “Funding Review Committee”.**

**(3) Subsection 12(3) of Chapter 254 is amended by**

(a) striking out “Library Council” in the first line and substituting “Funding Review Committee”;

(b) striking out “his” in the second line; and

(c) striking out “he” in the last line and substituting “the member”.

(4) Subsection 12(4) of Chapter 254 is amended by striking out “Council” in the last line and substituting “Funding Review Committee”.

(5) Subsection 12(5) of Chapter 254 is amended by striking out “Library Council” in the first line and substituting “Funding Review Committee”.

(6) Subsection 12(6) of Chapter 254 is amended by striking out “Library Council” in the first line and substituting “Funding Review Committee”.

6 Subsection 13(1) of Chapter 254, as amended by Chapter 19 of the Acts of 1990, is further amended by

(a) striking out “Library Council” in the first line and substituting “Funding Review Committee”; and

(b) striking out “Education” in the third line and substituting “Communities, Culture and Heritage”.

7 Subsection 14(2) of Chapter 254, as amended by Chapters 19 and 32 of the Acts of 1990, is further amended by striking out “Education” in the third line and substituting “Communities, Culture and Heritage”.

8 Section 16 of Chapter 254, as amended by Chapter 32 of the Acts of 1990, is further amended by striking out “he deems” in the second line.

---